
 

 

4th February, 2026 
 
BSE Ltd. 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai- 400 001 
Scrip Code: 532548 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E) 
Mumbai- 400 051 
Scrip Name- Centuryply 

 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Sub.: Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company, at its meeting held on 4th February, 2026 has, inter-alia, considered and approved the Unaudited 
Standalone Financial Results and Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months 
ended 31st December, 2025. 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we 
are enclosing herewith the following for the quarter and nine months ended on 31st December, 2025: 
 
1. Unaudited Standalone Financial Results. 
2. Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors in respect of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results. 
3. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results. 
4. Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors in respect Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results. 

 
The meeting commenced at 12.30 PM and concluded at 1:33 PM. 

 
This is for your information and record.   
 
Thanking you,  
 
Yours faithfully,  
For Century Plyboards (India) Ltd. 

 
 
 
 

Company Secretary  
 
Enclosed: As above 
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(% in Lacs) 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter/ Nine Months ended 31st December, 2025 

STANDALONE 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

PARTICULARS 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Income 

a, Revenue from Operations 1,14,656.44 1,20,476.8 | 1,00,349.91 336,857.72 3,01,891.79 | 4,06,790.97 

b. Other Income 810.41 1,031.69 1,342.94 2,923.84 3,819.91 4,875.74 

Total Income 1,15,466.85 121,508.50 1,01,692.85 3,39,78 1.56 3,05,711.70 | 4,11,666.71 

Z Expenses 

a. Cost of materials consumed 54,890.85 50,131.38 49,397.11 1,48,811.44 142,908.02 | 1,88,957.88 

b. Purchase of stock-in-trade 14,254.74 16,078.69 12,213.01 43,703.24 36,788.89 49,288.11 

c, Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade & work-in-progress (5,576.07) 1,582.47 (4,532.14) (3,981.96) (7,067.07) (5,987.07) 

d, Employee benefits expense 17,805.58 17,598.52 15,105.99 51,837.01 44,338.93 59,360.08 

e. Finance cost 1,522.52 1,669.25 789.84 4,210.22 2,573.81 3,623.50 

f. Depreciation and amortisation expense 3,407.86 3,376.35 2,202.71 9,126.45 6,491.46 8,828.34 

g. Other expenses 20,776.03 21,221.88 17,786.84 58,939.44 50,405.24 67,386.68 

Total Expenses 1,07,081.51 1,11,658.54 92,962.86 | 3,12,645.84 | 2,76,439.28 | 3,71,957.52 

3 Profit/(Loss) Before Exceptional [tem and Tax (1-2) 8,385.34 9,849.96 8,729.99 27,135.72 29,272.42 39,709.19 

4 Exceptional items (refer note 2) 717.89 - - 717.89 - i 

5 Profit/(Loss) Before Tax after Exceptional Item (3-4) 7,667.45 9,849.96 8,729.99 26,417.83 29,272.42 39,709.19 

6 Tax expense 

a, Current Tax Expense 2,409.15 2,316.86 2,251.56 6,624.06 7,876.42 10,181.82 

b. Tax expenses /(credit) for earlier years (256.96) - : (256.96) - 649.71 

c. Deferred Tax charge/(credit) (362.04) 257.49 94.30 115.92 52.09 421.97 

Total Tax Expense 1,790.15 2,574.35 2,345.86 6,483.02 7,928.51 11,253.50 

7 Net Profit For The Period/Year (5-6) 5,877.30 7,275.61 6,384.13 19,934.81 21,343.91 28,455.69 

8 Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit plans (449,73) 119.41 (232.12) (499.51) (696.36) (676.74) 
Income tax relating to above 113.19 (30.05) 58.42 125.72 175.26 170.32 

Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (336.54) $9.36 (173.70) (373.79) (521.10) (506,42) 

9 Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (7+8) 5,540.76 7,364.97 6,210.43 19,561.02 20,822.81 27,949,27 

10 Paid up Equity Share Capital ( Face value of 2 L/- each) 2,225.27 2,225.27 2,225.27 2.225127 2,225.27 2,225.27 

il Other Equity 2.41,545.24 

12 Earnings Per Share (Face value of # 1/- each) 

es ee 2.65* 3.27 2.87" 8.97" 9.61* 12.81 (not annualised)*                 
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Unaudited Standalone Segment-wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter/Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2025 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

STANDALONE 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

PARTICULARS 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Segment Revenue 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 71,358.99 76,037.86 60,897.62 2,12,136.61 1,82,611.77 | 2,49,113.09 
(b) Laminate and Allied Products 14,606.92 16,725.20 14,938.45 46,238.05 46,134.12 61,768.83 
(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 19,735.57 22,047.07 19,242.93 58,553.73 $7,328.75 74,767.17 
(d) Particle Board 6,536.49 3,292.80 3,562.72 13,245.59 11,233.57 14,495.21 
(e) Others 2,470.07 2,425.48 1,755.46 6,837.08 4,716.00 6,809.18 
Total Segment Revenue 1,14,708.04 1,20,528.41 1,00,397,.18 | _3,37,011.06 | 3,02,024.21 | 4,06,953.48 
Less : Inter Segment Revenue 51.60 51.60 47.27 153.34 132,42 162.51 
Revenue from Operations 1,14,656.44 1,20,476.81 1,00,349.91 3,36,857.72 | 3,01,891.79 | 4,06,790.97 
Segment Results [Profit/(Loss) Before Tax | 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 9,994.00 10,573.71 6,880.41 29,644.62 24,321.60 32,927.56 
({b) Laminate and Allied Products 550.33 1,563.16 666.80 2,754.24 3,136.44 3,114.30 
(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 1,001.14 1,703.73 2,403.18 4,403.94 6,228.64 8,363.15 
(d) Particle Board (1,050.30) (1,461.37) 60,19 (2,604.62) 799.16 765.31 
(e) Others 85.50 79.44 27.93 217.12 105.17 34.21 
Total Segment Profit Before Finance Cost,tax and unallocable items 10,580.67 12,458.67 10,038.51 34,415.30 34,591.01 45,204.53 
Less : Finance Cost 1,522.52 1,669.25 789,84 4,210.22 2,573.81 3,623.50 

Other Unallocable Expenditure (net of Unallocable Income) 1,390.70 939.46 518.68 3,787.25 2,744.78 1,871.84 
Total Profit Before Tax 7,667.45 9,849.96 8,729.99 26,417.83 29,272.42 39,709.19 

3a Segment Assets 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 124,514.66 1,18,145.53 1,19,547.19 1,24,514.66 1,19,547.19] — 1,16,631.42 
(b) Laminate and Allied Products 35,574.82 34,413.21 38,374.93 35,574.82 38,374.93 34,136.74 
(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 68,624.96 63,614.54 76,520.25 68,624.96 76,520.25 68,869.04 
(d) Particle Board 71,312.56 69,572.91 $8,551.80 71,312.56 58,551.80 63,730.53 
(e) Others 2,761.92 2,332.43 6,692.51 2,761.92 6,692.51 2,193.20 
Total Segment Assets 3,02,788.92 2,88,078.62| 2,99,686.68| 3,02,788.92 2,99,686.68} 2,85,560.93 
Add: Unallocated Assets 95,271.14 93,664.75 63,768.68 95,271.14 ~ 63,768.68 81,012.59 
Total Assets 3,98,060.06] — 3,81,743.37] 3,63,455.36| —3,98,060.06] — 3,63,455.36 3,66,573.52 

3b Segment Liabilities 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 26,104.87 26,017.17 21,225.68 26,104.87 21,225.68 24,017.54 
(b) Laminate and Allied Products 10,331.01 9,709.40 12,182.20 10.331.01 12,182.20 10,972.15 
(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 7,377.18 7,077.31 4,792.65 7,377.18 4,792.65 3,877.68 
(d) Particle Board 2,940.78 3,433.49 4,001.09 2,940.78 4,001.09 4,757.73 
{é) Others 1,318.58 605.59 4,126.67 1,318.58 4,126.67 767.66 
Total Segment Liabilities 48,072.42 46,842.96 46,328.29 48,072.42 46,328.29 44,392.76 
Add: Unallocated Liabilities 88,877.90 79,331.33 80,483.13 88,877.90 80,483.13 78,410.25 
Total Liabilities 1,36,950.32 1,26,174.29 1,26,811.42 1,36,950.32 1,26,811.42} — 1,22,803.01                   
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The above Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st Decemeber, 2025 has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved 
by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 4th Febuary, 2026.The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of these financial results. 

On 21st November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes, namely the Code on Wages, 2019; the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; the Code on Social Security, 
2020; and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020, The Company has carried out a preliminary assessment of the incremental financial impact arising 
from the change in the definition of wages, particularly with respect to the increased gratuity liability. Based on certain estimates and an actuarial valuation report obtained during the 
quarter, the Company has recognised an expense of $717 89 lacs as an “exceptional item” in the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025. 

Previous period figures have been re-arranged /re-grouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period figures. 

for Century ards (India) Limited     

     
Date: 4th February, 2026 

Place: Kolkata Sanjay Agarwal 
Managing Director 

DIN:00246132 

 



S.R. BATLIBOI& Co. LLP aaron Bec 
Chartered Accountants Kolkata - 700 016, India 

Tel : +91 33 6134 4000 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 
Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 

Century Plyboards (India) Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial 
results of Century Plyboards (India) Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 
(the “Statement’) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to 
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations’). 

2. The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement 
in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The 
Statement has been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. | We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 
material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 

do not express an audit opinion. 

  
5.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No. AAB-4294



S.R. BATLIBOI& Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

For S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm registration number: 301003E/E300005 

per Sanjay Kumar Agarwal 

Partner 

Membership No: 060352 

UDIN: 26060352 KSPKUY6948 
Place: Kolkata 

Date: February 04, 2026
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Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter/ Nine Months ended 31st December, 2025 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

CONSOLIDATED 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

PARTICULARS 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31,12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Income 

a. Revenue from Operations 1,35,008.04 138,553.31 1,14.047.32 | 3,90497,34 3,32,947.22 4.52,780.21 

b. Other Income 170.33 191.65 232.89 549.60 826.44 1,027.95 

Total Income 1,35,178.37 | 1,38,744.96 | 1,14,280.21 | 3,91,046.94 3,33,773.66 4,53,808.16 

2 Expenses 

a. Cost of materials consumed 67,278.24 62,308.62 61,309.73 1,83,593.40 1,71,885.94 330,161.47 

b. Purchases of stock-in-trade 8,542.35 9,318.58 5,947.16 25,588.83 20,944.38 97 438.90 

c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade & work-in-progress (7,328.78) 138.13 (6,557.97) (8,697.42) (13,233.38) (14,224 41) 

d. Employee benefits expense 20,779,80 20,564.01 17,673.64 60,538.66 50,965,80 69,127.66 

e. Finance cost 3,125.10 3,108.74 1,790.10 8,452.52 5,006.85 6,902.77 

f. Depreciation and amortisation expense 4 830.69 4,758.02 3,399.72 13,258.74 10,121,86 13,718.67 

g. Other expenses 28,712.66 28,761.65 22,724.81 82,171.69 67,186.32 91,621.40 

Total Expenses 1,25,940,.06 | 1,28,957.75 | 1,06,287.19 | 3,64,906,42 3,12,877.77 4,24,746.46 

3 Profit Before Exceptional [tem and Tax (1-2) 9,238.31 9,787.21 7,993.02 26,140.52 20,895.89 29,061.70 

4 Exceptional items (refer note 2 and 3) 761.18 - - 761.18 1,333.45 1,333.45 

5 Profit Before Tax (3-4) 8,477.13 9,787.21 7,993.02 25,379.34 19,562.44 27,728.25 

6 Tax expense 

a. Current Tax Expense 2,605.17 2,505.43 2388.67 7,129.66 8,201.80 10,484.68 

b. Tax expenses /(credit) for earlier years (264.37) - - (264.37) - 653.28 

c. Deferred Tax charge/(credit) (368.31) 187.32 (279.20) (377.95) (1,932.29) (2,017.94) 

Total Tax Expense 1,972.49 2,692.75 2,109.47 6,487.34 6,269.51 9,120.02 

7 Net Profit For The Period/Year (5-6) 6,504.64 7,094.46 5,883.55 18,892.00 13,292.93 18,608.23 
8 Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)} 

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit plans (446.05) 134.05 (230.31) (479.18) (694.55) (680.72) 

Income tax relating to above 111.96 (32.97) 60.24 120.86 175.26 170.42 
(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

Exchange difference in respect of non integral foreign operation 32.31 97.33 (148.321) 396.15 (307,93) (195.58) 

Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) __ ; (301.78) 198.41 (318.28) 37.83 (827.22) (705,88) 

Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) 6,202.86 * 7,292.87 |. 5,565.27 18,929.83 12,465.71 17,902.35 

10 Profit For The Period Attributable to: 

- Owners of Century Plyboards (India) Limited 6,386.82 6,889.54 5,845.28 18,461.98 13,284.68 18,531.99 

- Non Controlling Interest 117.82 204.92 38.27 430.02 8.25 76.24 

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period attributable to: 

- Owners of Century Plyboards (India) Limited (303.57) 196.65 (320.04) 32.50 (828.10) (712.98) 

+ Non Controlling Interest 1.79 1.76 1.76 5.33 0.88 7.10 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to: 

- Owners of Century Plyboards (India) Limited 6,083.35 7086.19 §,525.34 18,494 48 12,456.58 17,819.01 

- Non Controlling Interest 119.61 206.68 40,03 435.35 9.13 83.34 

ll Paid up Equity Share Capital ( Face value of @ I/- each) 2,225.37 222527 2,225.27 2,225.27 2,225.27 2,225.27 

12 Other Equity 234,286.29 

- Basic & Diluted : ; 
icatenna aie 2.87* 3,10* 2.63* 8.31* 5.98* 8.34               
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Unaudited Consolidated Segment-wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter/Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2025 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

                

CONSOLIDATED 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
PARTICULARS 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Segment Revenue 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 71,019.25 76,361.91 61,809.48 | 2.12.412.29 1,85,112.28 2,52,185.16 

(b) Laminate and Allied Products 18,298.57 18,832.01 16,692.56 54,503.58 48,250.83 65,293.69 
(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 32,581.53 34,319.99 27,357.91 92,815.03 75,146.31 1,02,240.18 
(d) Particle Board 6,536.48 3,292.81 3,562.72 13,245.59 11,233.57 14,495.31 
(¢) Container Freight Station Services 4,212.36 3,405.37 3,100.58 11,393.44 8,995.40 12,631.07 

(f) Others 2,423.48 2,392.89 1,755.57 6,786.03 4717.24 6,590.66 

Total Segment Revenue 1,35,071.67 | 1,38,604.91 | 1,14,278.82 | 3,91,155.96 333,455.63 4,53,435.97 

Less : Inter Segment Revenue 63.63 51.60 231.50 658.62 508.41 655.76 

Revenue from Operations 1,35,008.04 | 1,38,553.31 | 1,14,047.32 | 3,90,497.34 3,32,947.22 4,52,780.21 

2 Seg Results [Profit/(Loss) Before Tax | 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 10,375.32 11,167.39 7,287.68 31,075.35 24,981.23 33,825.06 

(b) Laminate and Allied Products 820.89 1,261.23 200.97 3,515.36 1,387.69 899.67 

(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 2,283.87 4,451.67 3,228.64 §.114.97 2,980.22 4512.41 

(d) Particle Board (1,050.30) (1,461.37) 60.19 (2,604.62) 799.16 765.31 

(e) Container Freight Station Services 524.81 298.51 488 84 1,077.38 1,342.78 1,673.37 
(f) Others 435.52 350.85 83.67 862.46 15.53 (80.77) 
Total Segment Profit before finance cost, tax and unallocable items 13,390.11 16,068.28 11,349.99 41,040.90 31,506.61 41,595.05 

Less : Finance Cost 3,125.10 3,108.74 1,790.10 8,452.52 5,006.85 6,902.77 

Other Unallocable Expenditure (net of Unallocable Income) 1,787.88 3,172.33 1,566.87 7,209.04 6,937,323 6,964.03 

Total Profit Before Tax (after exceptional items) 8,477.13 9,787.21 7,993.02 25,379.34 19,562.44 27,728.25 
3a Segment Assets 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 1.34.474.18 | 1,26,484.49 | 1,24,866.49 | 134,474.18 1,24 866.49 125,672.32 

(b) Laminate and Allied Products 63,065.31 61,446.55 59,344.13 63,065.31 59,344.13 59,161.59 

(c) Medium Density Fibre Board 165,508.05 | 1,55,731.28 | 1,51,426.31 | 1.65,508.05 151,426.31 161,481.22 
(d) Particle Board 71,312.56 69,572.91 58,551.80 71,312.56 58,551.80 63,730.53 

(e) Container Freight Station Services 33,729.13 33,871.13 16,200.12 33,729.13 16,200. 12 26,112.74 
(£) Others ~ 13,645.83 13,105.18 14,158.39 13,645.83 14,158.39 7,124.02 

Total Seement Assets 4,81,735.06 | 4,60,211.54 | 4,24,547.24 | 4,81,735.06 4,24,547.24 4,43,282.42 

Add: Unallocated Assets 19,306.81 18,113.57 14,566.42 19,306.81 14,566.42 16,001.00 
Total Assets §,01,041,87 | 4,78,325.11 | 4,39,113.66 | 5,01,041.87 439,113.66 |  4,59,283.42 

| 3b Segment Liabilities Bo 5 ; 

(a) Plywood and Allied Products 26,702.12 25,402.87 21,026.67 26,702.12 21,026.67 24,533.60 

(b) Laminate and Allied Products 14,324.48 13,928.02 13,608.42 14,324.48 13,608.42 14,426.85 

({c) Medium Density Fibre Board 8,652.20 7,321.93 4,984.20 8,652.20 4,984.20 7,110.18 
(d) Particle Board 2,940.78 3.433.49 4,001.09 2,940.78 4,001.09 4,757.73 
(e) Container Freight Station Services 17,263.59 19,367.92 13,832.67 17,263.59 13,832.67 15,861.07 
(f) Others 2,575.95 2,912.34 4,387.60 2,575.95 4387.60 1,614.27 

Total Segment Liabilities 72,459.12 72,366.47 61,840.65 72,459.12 61,840.65 68,303.70 

Add: Unallocated Liabilities 1,73,934.07 | 157,512.79 | 144,748.94 | 1,73,934.07 144,748.94 1,53,047.94 
Total Liabilities 2,46,393,19 | 2,29,879.26 | 2,06,589.59 | 246,393.19 2,06,589,59 2,21,351.64 
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CENTURY PLY 

CENTURY PLYBOARDS (INDIA) LIMITED 
Regd. Office: P - 15/1, Taratala Road, Kolkata - 700088 

Phone: 033-39403 9350 

Email: kolkata@centuryply.com; website: www.centuryply.com 

CIN: L20101WBI982PL C03 4435 

The above Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved 
by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 4th February, 2026. The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of these financial results. 

On 21st November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes, namely the Code on Wages, 2019: the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; the Code on Social 
Security, 2020; and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020. The Company has carried out a preliminary assessment of the incremental financial impact 

arising from the change in the definition of wages, particularly with respect to the increased gratuity liability. Based on certain estimates and an actuarial valuation report obtained 
during the quarter, the Company has recognised an expense of 2761.18 lacs as an “exceptional item” in the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 
2025. 

During the period ended 31st December, 2024, Shares of one subsidiary- Century Ply (Singapore) Pte Ltd were sold and transferred and Non-Controlling interest portion amounting to 
= 1333.45 Lacs as on the date of disposal after adjusting the fair value of consideration received was recognized as loss attributable to the Company (Parent) and shown as 
Exceptional Item. 

Previous period figures have been re-arranged /re-grouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period figures.       
for Century Ply ds (India) Limited 

Date: 4th February, 2026 ‘S = Wi 
Place: Kolkata LP Oe 

  



S.R. BATLIBOI& Co. LLP 3rd Floor Block ‘BY 
Chartered Accountants Kolkata - 700 016, India 

Tel : +91 33 6134 4000 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 

Century Plyboards (India) Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of Century Plyboards (India) Limited (the “Holding Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the 
Group”), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 
2025 to December 31, 2025 (the “Statement’) attached herewith, being submitted by 
the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
(the “Listing Regulations’). 

The Holding Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the 
Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been 
approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of 
interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other 
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

  
5.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No, AAB-4294
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We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing 
Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities as mentioned in Annexure — I. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred 
to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind 
AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and 
other financial information, in respect of five subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim 

financial results include total revenues of Rs. 28,705.48 lakhs and Rs. 76,959.74 lakhs 
(before intercompany eliminations), total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 638.08 lakhs 
and Rs. (1,039.12) lakhs (before intercompany eliminations), total comprehensive 
income/(loss) of Rs. 634.48 lakhs and Rs. (1,029.71) lakhs (before intercompany 
eliminations), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, and the period ended on that 
date respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by their 
respective independent auditors. 

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial information of these entities 
have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, 
in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries, 
is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures performed by us as 
stated in paragraph 3 above. 

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other 
unaudited financial information in respect of eight subsidiaries, whose interim financial 

results and other financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil 
(before intercompany eliminations), total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 2.37 lakhs and 
Rs. (30.94) lakhs (before intercompany eliminations), total comprehensive 
income/(loss) of Rs. 2.37 lakhs and Rs. (30.94) lakhs (before intercompany 
eliminations), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, and the period ended on that 
date respectively. 
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The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of 

these subsidiaries and have not been reviewed by their auditor(s) and have been 

approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the 

Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries, is based solely on 

such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. 

According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these 

interim financial information are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 and 7 above is 

not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other 

auditors and the financial results/financial information certified by the Management. 

For S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firnyregistration number: 301003E/E300005 
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per Sanjay Kumar Agarwal YPN Wt 

Partner ew 

Membership No.: 060352 

UDIN: 260 60352 KLPPKW3461 

Place: Kolkata 

Date: February 04, 2026
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Annexure | 

List of Subsidiaries 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      

SI. No. Name 

1 Auro Sundram Ply & Door Private Limited 

2 Century MDF Limited 

3 Ara Suppliers Private Limited 

4 Arham Sales Private Limited 

5 Adonis Vyaper Private Limited 

6 | Apnapan Viniyog Private Limited 

7 Century Infotech Limited 

8 Century Infra Limited 

9 Century Panels Limited 

10 Century Ports Limited 

11 Pacific Plywood Private Limited 

12 Century Gabon SUARL 

13 Asis Plywood Limited @ 

14 Century Adhesives & Chemicals Limited @ 

15 Century Ply (Singapore) Pte (ceased to be a subsidiary w.e.f April 22, 2024) 

16 Century Huesoulin Plywood Lao Co, Limited (ceased to be a subsidiary w.e.f April 

22, 2024) @ 

17 Century Ply Laos Co. Limited (ceased to be a subsidiary w.e.f April 22, 2024) @ 

18 Century Panels B.V. (w.e.f October 22, 2024) @ 

19 Century Furniture Fittings Limited (w.e.f February 18, 2025) 
  

@ Represents step-down subsidiaries 
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